recognized in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has adopted the new
rules retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial year. With the exception of certain aspects of hedge
accounting, the Group applied IFRS 9 prospectively. The Group has adapted the classification and terminology of certain bal-
ance sheet headings to better align with IFRS 9 terminology. To improve comparability of the financial statements, December
31, 2017 comparative numbers have been reclassified. The adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are not reflected
in the restated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017, but are recognized in the opening balance sheet on January 1, 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. As a result, the subtotals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers pro-
vided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

In USD’000

December
31, 2017

As
originally

presented
Reclassifi-

cation
IFRS 9

Hedging IFRS 15

December
31, 2017

Restated IFRS 9

January 1,
2018

Unaudited

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets  55 212 –  5  2 529  57 746  288  58 034
Financial assets and other non-current assets  56 405  -56 405 – – – – –
Financial asset at faire value through other comprehensive
income –  1 344 – –  1 344 –  1 344
Financial asset at amortized cost –  53 101 – –  53 101 –  53 101
Other non-current assets –  1 959 –  -377  1 581 –  1 581

Current assets
Trade receivables  340 357  -54 611 –  1 605  287 351  -2 345  285 006
Contract assets –  54 611 –  -9 836  44 775  -79  44 696
Other current assets  53 469  -30 217 –  -630  22 622 –  22 622
Other financial assets at amortized cost –  30 217 – –  30 217 –  30 217

Total Assets  505 443 –  5  -6 710  498 738  -2 136  496 602

Equity
Reserves  144 455 –  5  -7 512  136 947  -2 136  134 811
Non-controlling interests  21 653 – –  803  22 456 –  22 456

Current liabilities
Other current liabilities  137 794  -19 384 – –  118 410 –  118 410
Contract liabilities –  41 279 – –  41 279 –  41 279
Advances received from clients  21 895  -21 895 – – – – –

Total equity and liabilities  325 797 –  5  -6 710  319 092  -2 136  316 956

17

KUDELSKI GROUPINTERIM REPORT 2018

In USD'000

2017
As

originally
presented

Impact of
discontin-

ued
operations IFRS 15

IFRS 9
Hedging

2017
Restated

Revenues  551 953  -39 812  -14 990 –  497 151
Expenses  -545 205  41 674  13 881 –  -489 650

Operating income  6 748  1 862  -1 109 –  7 501

Finance costs  -12 199  -158 –  143  -12 214

Income before tax  -5 451  1 704  -1 109  143  -4 713

Income tax  -277  -498  213  -31  -593

Net income for the period before discontinued operations  -5 728 –  -896  112  -5 305

Net result from discontinued operations –  -1 207 – –  -1 207

Net income from continuing operations  -5 728 –  -896  112  -6 512

Attributable to:
- Equity holders of the company  -8 819 –  -538  112  -9 245
- Non-controlling interests  3 091 –  -358 –  2 733

Earnings per share, basic and diluted in USD:
- bearer shares  -0.1622 –  -0.0099  0.0021  -0.1700
- registered shares  -0.0162 –  -0.0010  0.0002  -0.0170

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income to be eventually reclassified into
the consolidated income statement in subsequent periods:
Currency translation differences  10 749 –  -303  1  10 447
Cash flow hedges, net of income tax  -74 – –  -143  -217

Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax  17 712  -303  -142  17 267

Total comprehensive income for the period  11 984 –  -1 199  -30  10 755

Attributable to:
- Equity holders of the company  8 905 –  -841  -30  8 034
- Non-controlling interests  3 079 –  -358 –  2 721

 11 984 –  -1 199  -30  10 755

IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - IMPACT OF ADOPTION
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from January 1, 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments
to the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

Derivatives and hedging
The Group enters into foreign currency option contracts to reduce the exposure of its highly probable forecast transactions